FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATION
OFFICE OF PLANNING AND ZONING
ANNE ARUNDEL COUNTY, MARYLAND

APPLICANT: R S Maisel Builders, Inc. ASSESSMENT DISTRICT: 3

CASE NUMBER: 2025-0061-V COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT: 5

HEARING DATE: August 5, 2025 PREPARED BY: Joan A. Jenkitls ?p‘:“g
Planner III v

REQUEST

The applicant is requesting variances to allow a dwelling with less setbacks and bufter than
required and with disturbance to slopes of 15% or greater on property known as 858
Buckingham Cove Road in Severna Park.

LOCATION AND DESCRIPTION OF SITE

The subject site consists of 16,395 square feet of land with road frontage on Buckingham Cove
Road. The property is identified as Lots 11 of Parcel 345 in Grid 21 on Tax Map 32E in the
Buckingham Estates subdivision. The site is zoned R2 - Residential District. This is a waterfront
lot located on Buckingham Cove in the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area, designated primarily as
LDA — Limited Development Area with a small area of RCA - Resource Conservation Area at
the shoreline. The shoreline is not mapped as buffer modified area (BMA). The site is
encumbered by steep slopes, tidal wetlands and the expanded bufter. The property is currently
unimproved. The site is served by a public water and sewer.

APPLICANT’S PROPOSAL

The applicant is proposing to construct a new dwelling 46 feet deep by 39 feet wide by 37 feet
high,' two-stories, with a total footprint of 1,794 square feet. The proposal shows a small covered
front porch and a rear deck.

REQUESTED VARIANCES

§ 18-13-104(a) of the Code requires that there shall be a minimum 100-foot buffer landward
from the mean high-water line of tidal waters, tributary streams and tidal wetlands; and

§ 18-13-104(Db) stipulates that the 100-foot buffer shall be expanded beyond 100 feet where there
are slopes of 15% or greater or if there are nontidal wetlands, wetlands of special State concern,
hydric soils or highly erodible soils. § 17-8-301 of the Subdivision Code states that development

" The site plan shows “MAX. HGT = 35", however, the letter of explanation indicates the proposed dwelling to be
37 feet. Bill 72-24 allows a maximum height of 50 feet in the R2 District.
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on properties containing buffers shall meet the requirements of Title 27 of the State Code of
Maryland (COMAR). § 27.01.01 (B) (8) (ii) of COMAR states a bufter exists “to protect a
stream tidal wetland tidal waters or terrestrial environment from human disturbance.” § 27.01.09
E. (1) (a) (i1) of COMAR authorizes disturbance to the buffer for a new development activity or
redevelopment activity by variance.

There are tidal wetlands and steep slopes present on this lot that expand the buffer to encompass
the entirety of the lot. The limit of disturbance will create temporary and permanent disturbance
to the 100-foot buffer to tidal wetlands and the expanded buffer. The site plan shows permanent
buffer disturbance of 2,423 square feet and temporary disturbance of 3,137 square feet in the
buffer and expanded buffer. Actual disturbance to be determined at permitting.

§ 17-8-201(a) of the Anne Arundel Subdivision and Development Code states that development
in the LDA and RCA designated areas may not occur on slopes of 15% or greater unless
development will facilitate stabilization of the slope, is necessary to allow connection to a public
utility, or is to provide direct access to the shoreline. All disturbance shall be limited to the
minimum necessary. The proposal will create permanent disturbance of 3,958 square feet on the
steep slopes of 15% or greater’. Actual disturbance to be determined at permitting.

§ 18-4-601 of the Code sets forth the bulk regulations for development in an R2 District. This
application meets all setback requirements and does not need a variance to setbacks.

FINDINGS

This Office finds that this is an irregularly shaped lot that exceeds the minimum lot area and
exceeds the minimum lot width requirements for a lot in the R2 District. The property is
encumbered by steep slopes throughout and tidal wetlands near the shoreline. The environmental
features make any development impossible without a variance.

The property is currently undeveloped. The proposal will add 2,438 square feet of
post-construction lot coverage, which is 2,685 square feet below the 5,123 square feet of lot
coverage allowed under § 17-8-402 (b) of the Code.

A review of the County 2025 aerial photograph shows that the nearby properties are similarly
encumbered by steep slopes and are not mapped as buffer modified. There is a similar pending
variance also for a new dwelling with disturbance to steep slopes and less buffer than required
and set back variances nearby at 823 Buckingham Drive.

Comments from the Critical Area Team at the pre-file noted that the footprint is larger than
others in the area and includes a two car garage. The proposed dwelling could be minimized and
a smaller footprint used in order to minimize the proposed disturbance.

* The disturbance to steep slopes was mentioned in the letter of explanation, but there are no calculations on the site
plan.
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This Office notes that from the pre-file to the variance submission the front porch was reduced in
size and the rear porch was changed to a deck. These changes reduced lot coverage but did not
reduce the impact to the steep slopes or the expanded buffer.

The applicant's letter indicates that the footprint was reduced approximately 14% from the
pre-file and that the house cannot be located closer to the road due to the location and size of the
micro-biorention area.

Agency Comments

The Health Department commented that the property is served by public water and sewer and
there is no objection to the request.

The Department of Inspections and Permits (Engineering) commented the following:

1. Remove the label referring to a “public swm easement (536 Sq. ft.)” for the proposed
micro-bioretention area (MBRA), since it is on a private lot.

2. State the easement type and plat reference for the existing 10° easement, located east of the
proposed dwelling.

3. Explain why there are proposed curb cuts leading from Buckingham Cove Rd to the site if
there is already an existing storm drain inlet at that location.

4. The water meter and the water house connection must be a minimum of 7.5 ft away from the
proposed MBRA.

The Cultural Resources Section commented that this property has high archaeological
potential. All permit/ development applications are subject to review per Article 17-6-503. Our
office will need review of the permit application's plans once submitted. A site visit may be
required prior to approval in order to complete the review. Please contact the Archaeological
Sites Planner, Anastasia Poulos, pzpoul44(@aacounty.org with any questions.

The Development Division (Critical Area Team) commented that this site is encumbered by
environmental features and some relief is warranted. Variance approval is conditioned on
providing the minimum necessary to afford the applicant relief. While the applicant did remove a
porch and reduce the size of another to reduce the footprint from the prefile, the dwelling itself is
still the same size with a 1794 sq ft footprint, 3476 sq ft of living space and a 2 car garage. The
footprint is still larger than others in the area, includes a two car garage when others do not and
exceeds the total square footage of living space by more than double in some cases. The
applicant has not done enough to minimize the disturbance and what is proposed exceeds
reasonable use when compared to adjacent dwellings, all of which were built prior to the
implementation of Critical Area Regulations. This is a prime example of making the lot fit the
house rather than proposing a dwelling that fits the lot and the existing environmental
constraints.

The State Critical Area Commission commented the project proposes the development of a
vested lot with a single-family dwelling and associated amenities, with disturbance to the Critical
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Area Buffer and steep slopes. The proposed improvements will result in 2,438 square feet of lot
coverage within the Buffer and 5,249 square feet of forest clearing. The Administrative Hearing
Officer (AHO) must find that each and every one of the Critical Area Variance standards have
been met, including that the proposal meets unwarranted hardship and that this variance would
not adversely affect water quality and wildlife or plant habitat. If the AHO finds that each and
every one of the Critical Area variance standards have been addressed, then appropriate is
required.

Variance Requirements

For the granting of a critical area variance, a determination must be made as to whether, because
of certain unique physical conditions peculiar to and inherent in the property, strict
implementation of the County’s critical area program would result in an unwarranted hardship.
In this case, this is a lot that is encumbered by steep slopes, non-tidal wetlands, tidal wetlands
and the associated buffers.

A literal interpretation of the County’s critical area program would deprive the applicant of rights
that are commonly enjoyed by other properties in similar areas within the critical area of the
County as the applicant wishes to develop the lot with a dwelling. The granting of the variance
would not confer on the applicant special privileges that would be denied by COMAR, Title 27.
The variance request is not based on conditions or circumstances that are the result of actions by
the applicant and does not arise from any condition relating to land or building use on any
neighboring property. With stormwater management granting of the variance should not
adversely affect water quality or impact fish, wildlife or plant habitat and will not be in harmony
with the general spirit and intent of the County’s critical area program. The applicant has not
overcome the presumption that the specific development does not conform to the general
purpose and intent of the critical area law and has not evaluated and implemented site planning
alternatives. While small changes were made to the original proposal from the pre-file to the
variance submission, the footprint of the house remains the same. A two-car garage is
unnecessary and the house could be reduced by eliminating the garage. The improvements
remained approximately the same size and in roughly the same location from the pre-file to the
variance submission despite the recommendation of the critical area team to lessen the impacts to
the buffer by redesigning the improvements.

Approval of the variances would not alter the essential character of the neighborhood. Approval
of the variances will not substantially impair the appropriate use or development of adjacent
property. The variance will not reduce forest cover in the limited development area or the
resource conservation area, will not be contrary to acceptable clearing and replanting practices,
and will not be detrimental to the public welfare.

The proposed improvements change only slightly from the pre-file submission where the critical
area team suggested redesigning the improvements to minimize any disturbance. Therefore, the
variance requests for the development cannot be considered to be the minimum necessary to
afford relief.
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RECOMMENDATION

With regard to the standards by which a variance may be granted as set forth in § 18-16-305,

under the County Code, the Office of Planning and Zoning recommends denial of the critical
area variance requests to § 18-13-104 (b) and § 17-8-201(a) to allow less buffer than required
and development on steep slopes as shown on the site plan submitted.

DISCLAIMER: This recommendation does not constitute a building permit. In order for the applicant to construct
the structure(s) as proposed, the applicant shall apply for and obtain the necessary building permits, and obtain any
other approvals required to perform the work described herein. This includes but is not limited to verifying the legal
status of the lot, resolving adequacy of public facilities, and demonstrating compliance with environmental site
design criteria.



6£0—0z#dor

9vLIc O ALNNOD TFANNYY INNY

S 39vd ££ X008 1V1d

SHIVISH WVHINDIONE |} L07T

Z2¥ dINOZ

LOIMLSIT G&IHL

926102094 L3

5202 “Wedy 31va

SPE TI0NVS I ¥J018 FZE oYW XL

L30 A8 GINOTHO)

M1 A NMVID

140 | ON L33HS

8£0-0Z_ON 60/

NYTId_T0MINOD ININIATS ANY INIGYHI/FONVIEWA

0467 ON 5URIIT W] BUUGEUBUT [DUCISSa/0id PUOIION

OO VANEBLALHTT

95 1PHON N 4T
uainy onp
A018d00) [DUOON SIapPIIng

JAJ0TIANIA

N0y

NOISIAZY

07513105

dVA LNAWHSITHVLISH dHAAANE

o o1 Ay St s ok oo 1o " i 12} popoered
o o1 ey S e o et posos oy 1 7 i) | st
o kG 00| i e
ceso voarsion-as samenen  yonos papnoss on e () ounon ooy
a0 vopvsig-ai S o inay papnas o0 s (es3) ownon as3
szon g s | om0 | ogys | mee
HTEVE AYVAANS INTWAIVNVA YALVMAHOLS

zs.ai.‘. _u
anposjosg sauy pasoses
oouny oupoejasy ey posodasy  ——L——L——L—

wogeysasojay posodesg

sodors dsoys

Jo dof o) agng 05 Se— —

aodols doars jo -

20T SIIOM 0P KT

————

-

souojom 100 3

sayjng
spuohap 1opLL X3

ry
spuonon 1opLs X3
ou7 warg poois jop

(+x501) sodrs doais

(paiy) 305 pascdons

nejuoy pasodesy
ouy ooy oo
ou sios bupsng =

eu Buoz Supsey

opouuon uspusioys Gy
1o uspusins Gusiy mm

oun suoyaeie

oy
wny Gy

ANTIHT

.000Z=,1_:T19S

dVA _ALINIOIA

" Ziipoe0z i s e
ndosg dop o4t 30V Whukdod

1+t a0g's o sousamep su) ojo
100 puo opog. iunog fepunsy
4 onoas 1wty win souogoro o
11 107 w0

pn sodops doajs 4351 Jo 105 o6
) panbas 1 oscior o ‘5peg. ey

Aon-jo- b Gupgo w0 07
15091 10 3404 s sk 30 o

12 qanoz)
SHOVELAS

]

FIEON £7 G T
G5 41viS ONv

HA0D
SAVHINDIONG

1] 1)

| Ao o)

A paed S SNINONE

00

60,5058 S

05077+t 3

oy 53 b g pod 10 yiog

by Gupsed ays—yo uo uuys pepnesd 29 m buousy uSe

71

painbay voersasoyy|

85 0 Vou 1 SBesenog pasodon
s 0 Va7 i sGornoy buseey
F1b5 0557 ooy

185 S51'1= ks 008' ~1rbs S59'SH

wbuiowsy. wonobun|

ouoayssap cely o)

25 005

sis-up papiosy uopoisansey

NOLLVINGVIL VAYV

vod

145 SS9GL = WS 00! + FUS 5T

vepobun vepeiseriay o101

1S 90$01 =U4S L81C + S 69L

poumbay uog

g erel

Va7 v abusenog paederd

WS LS = 4 XS LN

1t @ soungimsg seyrg Aiescdus)

b5 leve]
%5 1007

V07w obosency ripon

a7 e cbosncy b

ks 692 = £ X UbS 525E

L5 o sowoanisg eyng ewowssy

oty

Fu05 529’7

“eung 004 upn 960i010) 197 w3,

eayssD oo o)

w1
NOILVINGVL VAV

var

(W/s 1S #5 + waiog Juoss 14t
2 + WG WS 196 + DG AbS SSL'L ) TS BE9T

(2u5-up) sbesare) o1 pasodesg|

(easo spuonon ooy Buprg) tS 088’

(v wan) atesso 107 unen|

%5 0 om0y 107 bupens)
FUPS 67 (01 X Guiony o) poanbey uogojsescioy|
FIts 617 (2 ) Busosty spupooy pacopnaq pesodesg|

ey ———

(0 i) posciy basoag unuon

F1DS Gor'GL (v upm) spuoipooy padojanag bugsi

FUIbS G551 D24y (02414 [040]

FUbS G6v'5| oex @S JaN

st 0 e oo e

F14bs goe9l 23 xa.aﬂ_

vou/fran e |

v 7|
«NOILLVINGVL VHYV TVILLIYD |

I EmIH/ O £Z NHOKS SV svg VAVZY LTS /SNFISTNO NOUINFIOMOHS Kl O D¥s

oi-cei/ w0 07 oSS 8% sz fero Gm s O T«

OSSO 0 TR oo sz s koM INO) e

RGN 0% 9TE g o o /om0 s <O o
TS INIVES RUIIGNDD INVN NONUI/JINVIVE AT TORRAS  FUOT

.02=,1 TS

OLLVAAHIS MIOVALHAS

w3d w007 30M 0 )

..

3 Jov.c058 N

06L=4v9| |

—10 ) |y
(st %@wd

%0129 papia0xd st pawurid 24 01 SqIS PuE I} oK 30 11|

v 'suas (£) 32141 241 $50198 SqTUYS PuB 3200 £I01513pun 10 AdOUT) 39012103 U0Y(EB (£) ST

ued uor 0JA1 S14 [ "GRA Y20 PUE 3MOIQ JI13P O} PI{[RISU
1 0 pauinbas aq [l sTunuerd mou g sadors uo iuaRynS
pue pannbas

pus 53911 o Keme -5 Paveds 5q PINOYS SquIYs IFLET 5334} AX0ISIIpUR 120 PUT 5201 Adoura
waly Aewe -y paueid 3 pInoys 5330 Korsiopun Wede g7-p| s20n Adouss 3aedg *sqiys

puz 53211 £101519pun 1o AdOUED IANTU UO[[TS (€) 3511 —4eilisadiin) JO UOHEUIQIOD € 1UT(Y

Pua 01 [eaoidde s1ued 1a8eurn)y WriBoig 1504 (PPUTLY UUY puE Pay
1R 40 5183 (5) 9AY 0] SIUOWEAN SnuIU0A pu Fupids Ay

paurma d 123p o
[Puoissajo1g passiBay pur e

(s) ony

A & [PAOuL [RaMTRYDARY
qnu yang pue asmaiq wosj 13970:d o) sjueyd

“papaau 210 siueid w3 o “sadofs da91s U0 ORI (LU S0} MOV

SHION HONVNIINIVA NOILVISTIOLTH




m DALES ASSOCIATES

LAND USE AND LICENSING LAW

238 West Street
Annapolis, MD 21401
Telephone (410) 946-1314
www.DalesAssociates.com

Anne Arundel County

Office of Planning and Zoning
2664 Riva Road, 3" Floor
Annapolis, MD 21401

Attn: Ms. Sterling Seay
Planning Administrator

RE:  Letter of Explanation
Application for Variance
858 Buckingham Cove Road
Severna Park, MD 21146

Dear Ms. Seay,

Dales Associates represents R.S. Maisel Builders Inc. (the “Applicant”), the owner of the real
property located at 858 Buckingham Cove Road, Severna Park, MD 21146 (the “Property”). The Applicant
seeks a variance to disturbance of steep slopes and disturbance within the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area
(the “Critical Area”) buffer pursuant to the criteria set fourth in §18.16.305 to allow development of a
single-family home.

Property Background

The Property is 16,395 SF undeveloped lot in Severna Park, MD on Map 32E and Parcel 345 with
Tax Account Number 03-154- 19185471. See Attachment A for Vicinity Map. The Property is zoned R2 -
Residential. See Attachment B for Zoning Map.

For general context, the Property is a part of a single-family neighborhood known as Buckingham
Estates. Specifically, the Property is located on a waterfront lot at the rear of Buckingham Estates, adjacent
to Buckingham Cove of the Magothy River. As for its position within the Critical Area, the Property is
located partly within the Limited Development Area (“LDA”) and partly within the Resource Conversation
Area (“RCA”).

Proposed Modifications

The proposed development is for a single-family detached dwelling on the Property. The
proposed dwelling will be approximately 46’ in depth and 39’ in width with a 1,794 SF footprint. The
proposed above grade living area will be 3,476 SF, with total structure height of 37°. The proposed total
lot coverage is 2,437 SF, which is approximately 50% of the maximum allowable 4,830 SF for the lot
pursuant to Code § 17-8-601(c). The Applicant has reduced the footprint approximately 14% from 2,833
SF on the pre-application. The front facade for each home will be designed to be consistent with the
character of the existing homes in the neighborhood.
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The variance required for the proposed development described above is to allow disturbance of
slopes and the Critical Area buffer. Pursuant to § 17-8-201, a variance is required to allow the disturbance
of 3,958 of 15%+ steep slopes within the LDA. Pursuant to § 17-8-301(b), a variance is required to allow
the disturbance of 5,806 SF in the critical area buffer. Again, total lot coverage will only be 2,437 SF but
disturbance for which the variance is needed includes areas of temporary disturbance which will not be
impervious following construction. The Applicant has designed the lot to best accommodate the proposed
dwelling and stormwater management onsite in keeping with “reasonable use” of the Property as that
should be understood within the neighborhood context for the Property and, importantly, with minimal
need for variances to achieve that reasonable use.

To accomplish the above goals, the Applicant has adjusted the location of the dwelling by
maintaining minimum setbacks to the stormwater facility in the front yard and minimizing the disturbance
to steep slopes and expanded buffer. The stormwater facility designed was upgraded from a raingarden to
a micro-bioretention area (“MBRA™), that will not only benefit the Property, but will also better mitigate
the impact of existing runoff from the adjacent public street. This design addresses all environmental site
design requirements for the lot improvements and provides an additional level of water quality treatment
for the public roadway. The public roadway currently discharges into the creek.

Due to the location of the roads, location and size of the MBRA, the house cannot be located
closer to the road, which may otherwise have allowed some minimal reduction to the disturbance to the
slopes or the buffer. That is, because of the site constraints and requirements for stormwater management
treatment, the Applicant has provided additional stormwater practices to which will benefit the creek and
Critical Area adjacent to this Property and in the vicinity of the neighborhood, generally. In summary, the
proposed design (1) provides for a reasonable use as informed by the existing community development,
(2) minimalizes the need for variances necessary to avoid denial of that reasonable use, and (3) mitigates
the impact of stormwater while complying with all requirements for the same.

Following the pre-application comments, the Applicant has prepared a formal comment response
memorandum attached to this application.

Review Criteria

The review of this application for a variance by the Administrative Hearing Officer (“Officer”) is
governed by the criteria set forth under § 18-16-305. To approve the proposed variance, the Officer must
make written findings with respect to the criteria.

$ 18-16-305(b) Requirements for critical or bog protection area variances.

(1) Because of certain unique physical conditions, such as exceptional topographical conditions
peculiar to and inherent in the particular lot or irregularity, narrowness, or shallowness of
lot size and shape, strict implementation of the County's critical area program or bog
protection program would result in an unwarranted hardship, as that term is defined in the
Natural Resources Article, § 8-1808, of the State Code, to the applicant;

(2)

(i) A literal interpretation of COMAR, Title 27, Criteria for Local Critical Area
Program Development or the County's critical area program and related ordinances
will deprive the applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in similar
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areas as permitted in accordance with the provisions of the critical area program
within the critical area of the County; or

(ii) The County's bog protection program will deprive the applicant of rights commonly
enjoyed by other properties in similar areas within the bog protection area of the
County;

(3) The granting of a variance will not confer on an applicant any special privilege that would be
denied by COMAR, Title 27, the County's critical area program to other lands or structures
within the County critical area, or the County's bog protection program to other lands or
structures within a bog protection area;

(4) The variance request is not based on conditions or circumstances that are the result of actions
by the applicant, including the commencement of development before an application for a
variance was filed, and does not arise from any condition relating to land or building use on
any neighboring property;

(5) The granting of a variance will not adversely affect water quality or adversely impact fish,
wildlife, or plant habitat within the County's critical area or a bog protection area and will
be in harmony with the general spirit and intent of the County's critical area program or bog
protection program;

(6) The applicant for a variance to allow development in the 100-foot upland buffer has
maximized the distance between the bog and each structure, taking into account natural
features and the replacement of utilities, and has met the requirements of § 17-9-208 of this
Code;

(7) The applicant, by competent and substantial evidence, has overcome the presumption
contained in the Natural Resources Article, § 8-1808, of the State Code; and

(8) The applicant has evaluated and implemented site planning alternatives in accordance with
§ 18-16-201(c).

Rather than provide a repetitive, point-by-point response to each criterion above, the Applicant
offers the below response to the 8 criteria collectively. The Property is fully located within the Critical
Area, with the majority of the lot located within the 100’ buffer. The portion of the Property outside of the
buffer would not allow for the development of a single-family home, necessitating a variance to allow for
that reasonable use. The granting of the variance will not confer any special privilege on the Applicant,
which is not enjoyed by others in similar situations. That is, the variance only allows for ordinary,
commonly enjoyed privileges which would be denied without the granting of the variance. Nor is the
variance requested a result of actions by the Applicant. The property was subdivided prior to the adoption
of the Critical Area law; the site is currently undeveloped; and the Applicant intends only to develop a
single-family home, with a footprint smaller than the average for the neighborhood.

The variance will not adversely affect water quality or any wildlife. On the contrary, the variance
will improve water quality in the neighborhood from the micro- bioretention area proposed in the front
yard. The location of the house will cause the least amount of disturbance onsite.

§ 18-16-305(c) Requirements for all variances.
(1) the variance is the minimum variance necessary to afford relief; and
(2) the granting of the variance will not:
(i) alter the essential character of the neighborhood or district in which the lot is located;
(ii)  substantially impair the appropriate use or development of adjacent property;
(iii)  reduce forest cover in the limited development and resource conservation areas of the
critical area;
(iv)  be contrary to acceptable clearing and replanting practices required for development
in the critical area or a bog protection area; nor
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(v)  be detrimental to the public welfare.

The variance requested is to allow disturbance to slopes and disturbances within the buffer.
Specifically, a variance is required to allow the disturbance of 3,958 SF of 15%+ steep slopes within the
LDA and to allow the disturbance of 5,806 SF in the critical area buffer. The variance requested is the
minimum necessary to allow the Applicant to develop a single-family home on the lot.

The requested variances will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood or district in
which the Property is located as the Applicant will ensure the design of the dwelling is in context with the
surrounding houses. Further, the variance will not impair the use or development of adjacent properties.
The proposed development is within the zoning setbacks and will not affect the use of adjacent properties.
The height of the dwelling will be within the zoning requirements.

The proposed dwelling clears less than what is allowed for the site pursuant to § 17-8-601(c). The
application proposes 5,249 SF of clearing proposed, where 6,534 SF of clearing allowed. The Applicant is
also proposing 1,500 SF of reforestation on-site. The variance will also not be detrimental to the public
welfare but will improve public welfare with the added stormwater facilities that will improve water quality.

$ 18-16-305(d) Conditions for granting a variance in the critical area.

(1) For a property with an outstanding violation, the granting of a variance under this subsection
shall be conditioned on the applicant completing the following within 90 days of the date of
decision, as applicable:

(i) obtaining an approved mitigation or restoration plan;

(ii) completing the abatement measures in accordance with the County critical area
program; and

(iii) paying any civil fines assessed and finally adjudicated.

(2) Notwithstanding the provisions of subsection (d)(1), the Office of Planning and Zoning may
extend the time for abatement to the next planting season because of adverse planting
conditions. An applicant may also be granted a 180 day extension to satisfy the conditions of
a variance upon timely application to the Planning and Zoning Officer and good cause shown.

The Property does not have an outstanding violation. Upon approval of the variance, the Applicant
will ensure planting is completed in the best conditions and will request a variance in a timely manner if
necessary.

Conclusion

For all the above-stated reasons, the Applicant respectfully requests that the Officer grant the
variance at 858 Buckingham Cove Road, Severna Park, MD. Thank you for your consideration of this
request.

Sincerely,

—
s
T

e
Phil Dales
Dales Associates
238 West Street
Annapolis, Maryland 21401
(410) 946-1314
dales(@dalesassociates.com
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CRITICAL AREA COMMISSION
CHESAPEAKE AND ATLANTIC COASTAL BAYS
1804 WEST STREET, SUITE 100
ANNAPOLIS, MD 21401

PROJECT NOTIFICATION APPLICATION

GENERAL PROJECT INFORMATION

Jurisdiction: ﬁ\'N‘ N?_ _A' ﬂdfﬁ??, ( ov N/lj( ~

Date:  Por) 2025

o - " FOR RESUBMITTAL ONLY
| Tax Map # Parcel# | Block # Lot # Section Corrections m
L322E | Zwg 2\ \\ S Redesign ]

_ _ _ ] No Change 7
’. - 1 | | | Non-Critical Area ]
: - = = - = *Complete Only Page 1
| Tax ID—L OBASUANISHT B — 7—| General Project Information

 Project Name (site name, subdivision name, or other) | Lo% \\ | (ZocKieakosm, € $¥eves J
Project location/Address | 859 ‘ng(,_l\{_\s;\\m\_ (ove  Rood -
City | Sevesos, Dhcy 1 Zip[ 2wy ]

' Local case number | G020\0126 /_\/_ﬂﬂftm‘\’ Us #* Z&%”@éliﬂ \/_—_ - ]

“Applicant: Lastname | ) | Firstname | }
[ Company Boders (UG L_Doptcuf\'\\& - - - ’
Application Type (check all that apply):
Building Permit ] Variance z
Buffer Management Plan  [_| Rezoning (]
Conditional Use ] Site Plan ]
Consistency Report (] Special Exception []
Disturbance > 5,000 sq ft [ Subdivision (]
Grading Permit L] Other (1 -
Local Jurisdiction Contact Information:
Last name Kelaet r ~ First name \(.Q.\\Si_ - -
Phone # @ -2l 79 K Response from Commission Required By -
Fax # Hearing date

Revised 12/14/2006



SPECIFIC PROJECT INFORMATION

Describe Proposed use of project site:
Consrult  “hwo ey l&\pe\\\t\t} o ca\wieh  lenprouemeats

Yes Yes
Intra-Family Transfer [ | Growth Allocation L]
Grandfathered Lot ] Buffer Exemption Area ]
Project Type (check all that apply)
Commercial [] Recreational ]
Consistency Report [] Redevelopment ]
Industrial [] Residential |
Institutional [] Shore Erosion Control []
Mixed Use [] Water-Dependent Facility [ ]
Other []

a0 o 0 0 0 0 0——— _____________________________________________________ 1

SITE INVENTORY (Enter acres or square feet)

Acres Sq Ft Total Disturbed Area | éc\r;s | S’SBqDFbt |

IDA Area 0] o) - .
LDA Area 0.2.0, 12,902
RCA Area 006 2,53 # of Lots Created
Total Area 0.2 \S WSS

Acres Sq Ft Acres Sq Ft
Existing Forest/Woodland/Trees 0.3% \5 WSS | Existing Lot Coverage 0
Created Forest/Woodland/Trees 0.0 \, 500 #* | New Lot Coverage 0.0b 238
Removed Forest/Woodland/Trees QN 5,249 | Removed Lot Coverage o)

Total Lot Coverage 0.0% 2,139

% ExCwihes \“"\'\*\E\%‘wn Qm\‘\«\lmﬁ

VARIANCE INFORMATION (Check all that apply)

Acres Sq Ft Acres Sq Ft
Buffer Disturbance O\3% 5,806 Buffer Forest Clearing 012 244
Non-Buffer Disturbance 0 O Mitigation 0.2y \0,140b
Variance Type Structure

Buffer [] Acc. Structure Addition [ ]
Forest Clearing ] Barn ]
HPA Impact L] Deck H
Lot Coverage L] Dwelling ]
Expanded Buffer ] Dwelling Addition ]
Nontidal Wetlands [ ] Garage L]
Setback % Gazebo E
Steep Slopes Patio
Other ’ X Cenen fren, ot Pool L]

Shed L]

Other ]

Revised 12/14/2006



Pen Mar Environmental Services, LLC
P.O. Box 6809
Annapolis, MD 21401
2dmusser] @gmail.com
443 .875.3955

CHESAPEAKE BAY CRITICAL AREA REPORT with NARRATIVE
DESCRIPTION

PROPERTY: 858 Buckingham Cove Road

Severna Park, MD 21146
CURRENT OWNER: RS Maisel Builders, Inc.

919 Berwick Drive

Annapolis, MD 21403
DESCRIPTION: 0.38 Acre (16,395 sq. ft.)

Tax Map 32E, Grid 21, Parcel 345

Tax ID #3154-1918-5471
ZONING: R2 — Residential
CRITICAL AREA: LDA/RCA — Limited Development Area/Resource Conservation Area
PREPARED FOR: Annapolis Realty, LLC c/o Tim Hogan
DATE: April 9, 2024

Introduction and Site Description:

This Chesapeake Bay Critical Area Report is being prepared to meet Anne Arundel County
standards for development in the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area. The 16,395 sq. ft. (0.38 ac) site
is located in the Buckingham Estates community of Severna Park, Maryland in east-central Anne
Arundel County (Fig. 1). The subject property is currently zoned as R2 — Residential (Fig. 2)
and is located within the Magothy River Watershed (8 Digit #02131001). The site is currently
undeveloped and is considered to be 100% forested with a canopy cover of 16,395 square feet.
The majority of the site (84%) has been designated as a Limited Development Area (LDA) while
a small portion (16%) along the tidal Magothy River is mapped as Resource Conservation Area
(RCA) within the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area (Fig. 3).

The property is located along the north side of Buckingham Cove Road, near the end of a
developed cul-de-sac. It is bordered on the west and east by developed residential property
within the subdivision. A County maintained storm drain runs along the east boundary and
outfalls into the Magothy River which makes up the subject property’s north boundary. The
subject property generally slopes to the northeast, draining to the north towards the Magothy
River. Onsite topographic elevations range from 1° above sea level (a.b.s.) along the Magothy
River to the north and rising up to 24’ a.b.s. along the west property line (Fig. 4).

Public sewer and water 1s available in this area so any proposed new residential structures would
be served by public sewer and public water.



Annapolis Realty, LLC
4/9/2024

Page 2

Existing Vegetation:

This undeveloped parcel is entirely forested with broad-leaved deciduous (hardwood) trees (Fig.
5). Of the 16,395 square-foot parcel, a small area approximately 1,000 square feet (6%) along
the Magothy River is considered to be nontidal wetlands and exhibits a dominance of bottomland
hardwoods. The 15,395 square feet (94%) of upland area shows no visual signs of inundation or
other hydrologic indicators. Vegetation in the upland includes yellow poplar (Liriodendron
tulipifera), chestnut oak (Quercus prinoides), American holly (Illex opaca), black gum ssa
sylvatica), choke cherry (Prunus virginiana), mountain laurel (Kalmia latifolia), American
euonymus (Euonymus americanus) and English ivy (Hedera helix).

The forested nontidal wetland is located at the toe of the slope along the Magothy River. It is
dominated by red maple (Acer rubrum) and sweetgum (Liquidambar styraciflua) with sweetbay
magnolia (Magnolia virginiana), persimmon (Diospyros virginiana) greenbriar (Smilax
rotundifolia) and common reed (Phragmites australis). Visual signs of hydrology included
blackened leaves and saturated soil.

Environmental Features and Habitat Protection Areas:

According to a review of Maryland’s Environmental Resources and Land Information Network
(MERLIN), the site is considered to contain potential Forest Interior Dwelling Bird (FIDs)
habitat which is considered to be a habitat protection area (Fig. 6). A letter has been sent to the
MD Dept. of Natural Resources Wildlife and Heritage Division for confirmation (Attachment 1).
Outside of the southwest corner of the site, steep slopes over 15% are located on the property.

The forested nontidal wetland and its 25-foot buffer are considered to be a habitat protection
area. It is associated with from the subject lot, the County drainageway and a highwater table
adjacent to the tidally influenced Magothy River. At this time, it has not been reviewed or
approved in the field by the MD Department of the Environment. It is classified by the
Cowardin Classification System as a Palustrine Forested Wetland with Broad -leaved Deciduous
trees and a seasonally saturated water regime (PFO1A).

The property is waterfront and a 100-foot buffer to tidal waters, also considered to be a habitat
protection area, extends south from the Magothy River and encumbers the majority of the site.

This buffer is indicated on the attached Grading and Sediment Control Plan prepared by Boyd
and Dowgiallo, P.A. (Fig. 7) site plan. A portion of the 100-year floodplain is located along the
north shoreline of this property and is also indicated on the Grading Plan. The review did not
identify any historic waterfowl staging areas or colonial water bird nesting sites on the property.
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The U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service National Wetland Inventory (NWT) map does not indicate the
field verified Palustrine forested nontidal wetland on the subject property (Fig. 8). The
Maryland MERLIN (Fig. 9) and Anne Arundel County websites also do not indicate a nontidal
wetland on the site. The limits of the onsite nontidal wetland and associated buffer do not extend
beyond the 100-foot tidal wetland buffer.

Soils:

One soil type, Collington, Wist and Westphalia soils (CSE) found on slopes of 15-25%, exists on
the site per the U.S. Department of Agriculture (Fig. 10). It is a well-drained, sandy clay loam
found on knolls and slopes. It is not considered to be a hydric soil.

Proposed Use:

The property owner is proposing to construct a single-family home on the existing, vacant
residential lot as identified on the attached Grading and Sediment Control Plan. Construction of
the home will be in conformance with the requirements of Anne Arundel County. Currently
there is no impervious lot coverage on the site. Upon construction of the single-family home,
there would be 2,818 square feet of impervious lot coverage on site (17%) of which 2,795 square
feet will be inside the 100-foot buffer. In order to accommodate the proposed home, forest
clearing will total 5,244 square feet (32%).

Stormwater management will be in compliance with the AACO Stormwater Management
Practices and Procedures Manual updated 10-1-2017 and will utilize Environmental Site Design
(ESD) to the Maximum Extent Possible (MEP).

Minimization of Impacts:

The proposed structure is being located in the southwest corner of the site, as far as it can
reasonably be placed from the boudary of the tidal wetland/Magothy River. The size of the
structure is minimal at approximately 1,840 square feet and the 18-foot wide driveway leads
directly to an attached garage. Combined impervious lot covereage of 2,795 square feet is 17%
of the site which is below the 31% /5,123 square feet total allowed by the County. Forest
clearing for the project is limited to the house and the area surrounding the house including a
small stockpile during constructions and a retaining wall.

Conclusions:

The subject property is one of the last lots to be developed in the existing Buckingham Estates
subdivision that is currently served by public water and sewer.

Based upon the field review it was determined the no significant or endangered vegetation exists
on the property. Unavoidable steep slopes exist on the site, and it is potentially considered to be
FIDs habitat. Other than the identified forested nontidal wetland and associated 25-foot buffer,
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steep slopes over 15%, and the 100-foot buffer to the tidally connected drainageway, no other
habitat protection areas were found to exist. Upland, well-drained soils are mapped across the
extent of the property.

Proposed impervious lot coverage and associated forest clearing will be below the County
standards.

List of Figures

Fig.
Fig.
Fig.
Fig.
Fig.
Fig.
Fig.
Fig.
Fig.
. 10— USDA Soil Survey

Fig

1 — Vicinity Map

2 - AACO Zoning Map

3 — Critical Areas Map

4 — Topography Map

5 - Aerial Photo

6 — MD MERLIN Habitat Protection Areas

7 — Grading and Sediment Control Plan (Sheet 3) by Boyd & Dowgiallo, P.A.
8 - USFWS —NWI Map

9 — MD MERLIN Wetland Map

Attachment A — DNR Wildlife and Heritage Rare, Threatened and Endangered Species Request
Attachment B — Grading and Sediment Control Plans (Full Set) by Boyd & Dowgiallo, P.A.



a1aydg AJel|ixny JOIEDIBIN 03 6T SHM :WS1SAS a1eUIpIo0]

"
* 7 I|“
b et “dnoug saoinas

uonewLojul ydesdosn ASojouyIa) uonewou| jo
2330 AJUNOJ [2PUNIY AUy 33 0} papodal aq pinoys
JEURIELW DY) U SUDISSILIO JO SI0uD Auy pajsanbal s
2UN0S 3y} 0} uoyey) “ueissiuuad Jnoyym pajdod

aq Aew pue ujewop agnd ayj uj 5| [eUaleW 3y

“2SNSIW pUE ‘asn ‘Ayjqe|ieae

‘Aaeinoe sif Suipnpul 1) Jo Aue 1o [epeiew ayy o) Aem
Aue ut pajeras ‘uondniiBiu) SS3UISNG JO ‘BlEP JO S50
‘51502 ‘s33) ‘'spyaud 'sBuines Buipnpuy sadewep Jayio
Jo ‘lequanbasuod ‘epuapul alipul anp Aue Jop
ajqe| ag AJuno) a8y} [[BYS JUDAS OU U "3SNS|W PUE 'asn
‘Aigepene Aoeanooe s Auipnjoul 4y jo Aue Jo |elaew
ayy o1 panegal Ay Pue Aue Loy ‘saakojdws
pue ‘sjueAsas suade 511 ‘AUno) syl asesial noy

“350dYNd YVINDLLYUVA ¥ Y04 SSINLI

ONY'I1LUL NOLYHOILNI ALITIBYLNYHIYIN

40 STINVUHYM DNIAMIINI “TVINILYIA

FHL OL ONLLYI3Y SLLNVHEYMN GINdIAI ANV S5THdX3
TV SNIYIDSIA ONY ‘ON S3HYIALALNNOD FHL
‘[BUBIEL 3y} O AJRINDIE 3 Jo saueiend

10 ‘S3yuesiem ‘saapejuasaldal ou sayew Ajunoy

ay) pue Ajuo sasodind a3ua1ajas 1oj §| [EUEW ALY

“andas 2ljqnd

e se {, Aunod,, aya) puejAJelA ‘AJUNOY [apunIY auuy

Aq ajge|iene speLu sy { [eualew,, au)) jeisiew dew sy
:5mojjoj se aaiie noA “elIsiew deww siy) o asuejdadde Ag
HIWIVTISIA de Jaded

sainjeaq

NV ZS:0T B3uiiL ¥T0Z/L/¥ 31eQ

Py @A0) weybunjong ggg-dew A3uIdIn

g

sauopr

E_u_u 0BE'T SPE 0

H
2y

woeiy O w1y,
@

,.?n}y
W

Waais
Bupiaig

Dkl SALD %] ﬁ._.:.u_,..»_.;

3118

=
e I
2

Jour
uBg e YU N




.&mzaqhm___xzq JOIBDIRIAI OBM PBET SOM 1 WISAS 21eUIPI00T) NV £S:0T o] $Z0Z/L /v 9180

,_
-N Q. \\
N iy .ngo._wwmu.,?_mm
e EelIEE py 9A0D weyBupjong ggg-dey Bujuoz
any0 Ajuno) [apuruy auuy ay3 oy panodas aq pjnoys
[21I91BL BY) Ut SUOISSALIO JO 51043 AUy 'palsanbal s) B -
20110 Ay} 03 UONRIL) "UoissIkLAd INoyIm paidod
aq Aew pue uiewiop yqnd ay1 ul | [eLEYRW By

‘asns(L pue ‘asn ‘Apjigelieae )
“Aoesnooe sy Buipniau ‘)1 Jo Aue Jo [eliew ay) o) Aem

Aue ul page(al ‘uondn.iaul SS3UISNY J0 ‘B1EP JO S50 E

‘53500 ‘5994 ‘s1yosd ‘sGuaes Buipnpu ‘sadewep Jayio

40 “feguanbasuod ‘eyuapiaul “Paspul ‘Pa1p Aue Joy 3
jqet] 8g AJUNoD) 3y} |jeYs JUBAD OU U 3SNS|LU pue ‘asn 000y 000'e 000z 000°T oos 0
‘Aiqeyieae ‘Adeinase 531 Suipnpul )1 4o Aue Jo jelialew

a0y pajejal Ayjiqey jje pue Aue wouy ‘saatojdwa
pue ‘sjueAsas ‘sjuade s3) ‘Aluno) ay) asealal Noy

“3S0d¥Nd YVINDILLYYd ¥ H04 SSINLIS

ANYTTLLL ‘NOLLYYOILNI ALMAVINYHOHIW

40 SALNVHYYA ONIANTINI IWIHILYIN

IHL OL ONLIVIZYH STUNYHYYM INdIAITONY SS3HdX3
TV SWIVIDSIA ANY ‘ON STAVIN ALNNOD IHL
"|elaleW ay) o Aseanaoe ay) jo saajuesens

Jo ‘saquesiem saaneuasadas ou sayew Ajuno)

au) pue ‘Auo sasodind aous1a)ai 10} 5| [ELBIEW By

‘anpnaas ognd

e se (,Aunod,, ayl) puejdieiy ‘Aunod [apunly auuy

Aq 2|qejiese apew st {,|e1iew,, syl [ealew deww siy)
mo|jo) Se aaude noA ‘elialew deww syl jo dueidanie Ag
HAWINYIISIO dew saded

saiem
Adpai - [@ISTPUL EM R
WBIT - (epsnpul Zn I
ped (RLSNpUT TM I
Jqua umol 31 Il
P0s|Q ssausng (lews 85 L)
Aysuag mon [Enuspisay aTd Bl
leanynoby ey vy
|equapiEaY SY
lenuapisn) Zzd Il
|BAUSPSIY ZH
lenuapsay STY
[eAuapisay 0T B
|enuapisay 1Y
UOISIY JUAT UMBL UOIUBPG 1010 T
|BINSNPU] JUAD UMGL UoNRpD 10 571
IIOSIH 12URD UMO] UOWRIPO H-DL0 L
Xl 5500110 BRI U0 JDIUID) UMOL UOWRPO WA-DLO Y
Nl 2GR UOWUDPQ 15T JAIUST) UMOL UOIUBPO 3010 (Y
8100 Ja1UaD UMOL U01UBPA D010 %]
aoeds uado SO Wl
WSURLL D51 PN L-OXW[]
© [RRUApISaY 950 PAXIW ¥-OXW )
WawABidw a5 PaXIW 3-0XW ()
|RDBWIWOD 357) PAXIW D-OXW 7]
euely [eRURLLWeD AARaH JW Il
RULIRY [BRUAWWOD (213099 Al Il
aniD 1A VN I
eupey jepuawwo) 146r Zvi
BULE| POOLIOGUBIAN 8-TVW

eUpRp AYUNWIWOD Yk
sjodeuuy jo Ao | nwa_ m.._n_m
AerayBi - [epswOD b Il ?
|RIDUDE) - (eI £ il
NMYO - |eRIALILO] 7D N
12307 - [BURLLOD) 1D

Buuoz

o

L @H W

Saanjead

cd

A0 Uy
e W

R WE iAo

120




Py 8A0) Weybupiong g6g - dey ealy [2onuD e R R
= = s . ggﬂﬂiﬂsﬂéféﬁhﬁfﬁ%
B 2" .sﬂnr!!h

ALNNOD
THANMAY

0001 = 2108 e

WD DL6E o LI )

S ——— e ———

9§ eNjaamg

vary padojpaag ilasuaju - yar l
oy Juawdopaaq paijwr] - val _H_
VATV UONPAIDSIO)) DLINOSY - VY E
seary (BanLD

s, [

magio0g Supprg ||

aBp3 proy ———

puada

depy eary [eonII)
Ajuno)) [epunry auuy




FS04HNd mmDO_‘_,m(n_d. ¥Od SSINLI ANV 'TTLL ‘NOLLYEOILNI ALIEVLNYHOHAW 40 SILINVHHYM ONIONTONI “TVIHILYIN FHL OL ONILYTIY STILNVHEYM T31TdWI ONY SSTHXI 11V SWIVIOSIA ONY ON SIMVYIN ALNNOD IHL

BT sjeode, 3joyuey ulolg
; MIYMIAIS fedied ™1
YINT S .u:m_cmm.z ...mm‘e ‘leejsiolemsifly ‘uasipifiseieposs 'YINN 'SO ‘SIN . AVIINET I SS2IppY NPNNg 1PIU] Wioig .
'SYFON 'UCSUIGON N "HYIDD 'VSYN 'VON 'S8 ‘ST Snaily 'is3 Se0inog avod g %030 g oEpawLEl] o .
adid WLIO;
w o_q o_w oL H_u H3ld ONITTING xapu| Id WIOIS e AtepUnOg Ajunon ]
! T — T Ollvd s80BUNg SNoadW| SINOO 1|, - AydeiBodo IEANQ ULiolS [oqeT peoy oo
561 6 - o [ ozog seoepng snol | sinojuad iy - 2102 AY L L
k . - - t
001 L Nd L1yl ¥20ciily
T T 8 T
A R _\‘ \k__\.‘ t\ % w v v ..f \\
/) \ i x«\q\m -
i
g

. sl RGN

|G N /...... T A \ | /H/
..“., : ,, , bt P | /.,.,(! i g \ J.,/ //,//I,\.
Al Eeiitocd »t\\\«. u\_ Y e ﬂ_ / .u,/\../. /_ i S, f/ /..\\.

pY 9A0D) weybupong 968 - dey odo|



A.mmn_m mﬁ:o:@&qmo&mmmzh_unz<.u.:.;,zo;«.mwmhz_E:_mﬁzq.xoxmzmowu_hqux_qzoémz._uz_,.ixmbqémrpoﬁmzﬁ.._mmmm;z«mz«é@m:&z.oz<wmwmn_xu._._4m§_50m_oozqgmquzﬁzogwf
"\at
L

VNSS4 'PUB0eD ‘ySD) ‘leeisisiemsiiy ‘uas@ifiseleposD 'WINN ‘SO 'STN

, .. _ . _ _ . __ m_mohmn_ mw_.:mnmz_m . bm—ucﬂom hEDOO
m<woz:omc_aomzmﬂouqm«z«dzmmm:mn_mq_e_«._ammmeznm _UQN_ Umm
v - & 2 L3

NG A S S0 ARV O S sselppy ainjonig  ,  Usaln :usal9 o ‘e20z o10ydoyug 12981 PEOY (8007
¥ oSt 174 A 0
00L°L1L NV 8%:00:LL ‘¥20Z/LIY

pY 8A0D weyBuong 86g - 0JoUd [eLaY




MERLIN Habitat Protection Map 858 Buckingham Cove
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MERLIN Wetlands Map 858 Buckingham Cove
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ATTACHMENT A

DNR Wildlife and Heritage Division
Rare, Threatened and Endangered Species Request Letter



Pen Mar Environmental Services, LLC

Jfor your environmental permit needs

P.O. Box 6809
Annapolis, MD 21401
443.875.3955

April 9, 2024

Lori Byme

Environmental Review Specialist

MD DNR Wildlife and Heritage Service
Tawes State Office Building, E-1

580 Taylor Avenue

Annapolis, MD 21401

Re: Rare Threatened and Endangered Species
Forest Interior Dwelling Bird Species
Annapolis Realty, LLC Property
858 Buckingham Cove Road
Severna Park, MD 21146

Description: 16,395 square feet
Tax Map 32E, Grid 21, Parcel 345
Tax ID #3154-1918-5471

Zoning: R2 — Residential

Critical Area: LDA — Limited Development Area

Dear Ms. Byrne,

On behalf of the property owners, ] am submitting a request for information regarding the existence any
known rare, threatened or endangered plant of wildlife species, that may occur on the subject property as
well as forest interior dwelling bird habitat. The property is located at 858 Buckingham Cove Road in
Severna Park, Maryland, in east central Anne Arundel County. For your reference I have included the
property tax information, a vicinity map, aerial photo and site plan.

Please review the attached plans and call me at 443.875.3955 or email me at 2dmusser] @gmail.com if
you have any questions or need any additional information. I look forward to receiving any information
you may have in regard to this request.

Si ceIe

41? Musser, F.P.O.#11373

Environmental Consultant
Attachments

CC: Jerry T., Boyd & Dowgiallo, P.A., Project Engineer



ATTACHMENT B

Grading and Sediment Control Plans

By Boyd and Dowgiallo, P.A.
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m DALES ASSOCIATES

LAND USE AND LICENSING LAW

238 West Street
Annapolis, MD 21401
Telephone (410) 946-1314
www.DalesAssociates.com

VIA ELECTRONIC SUBMISSION

MEMORANDUM
To: Office of Planning and Zoning
From: R.S. Maisel Builders Inc. (“Applicant”)
Phil Dales, Dales Associates, Principal
RE: Comment Responses for 2025-0002-P at 858 Buckingham Cove Rd

Dales Associates (“DA”) represents R.S. Maisel Builders Inc. (the “Applicant”) with regard to
the above captioned matter. After filing an initial or preliminary variance application, Applicant
received the below comments from Office of Planning and Zoning (“OPZ”) staff regarding
application, 2025-0002-P. Having reviewed those OPZ comments and made revisions to the
Application, the Applicant offers the following comment responses with the filing of the
Application.

Critical Area Team Comments.

“The Critical Area Team commented that this site is encumbered by environmental features
and some relief is warranted. Variance approval is conditioned on providing the minimum
necessary to afford the applicant relief. The footprint is larger than others in the area and includes
a two car garage. The proposed dwelling could be minimized and a smaller footprint used in order
to minimize the proposed disturbance.”

Before selecting the size of the proposed footprint of the proposed house, the Applicant
reviewed publicly available information to determine the size of other residential structures in
the area. The purpose of that research and review was to determine the appropriate size to
establish the footprint of “a reasonable use, requiring variance relief. (The factual
determination of what a reasonable use may be in the view of the Administrative Hearing Officer
(“AHO”) cannot be determined in a vacuum but instead considered and determined in context
of the surrounding mneighborhood.) The Applicant’s research and review informed the
Applicant’s proposed footprint size such that the reasonable use proposed by the Application
will be in keeping with the community. Accordingly, then, the variance requested is the
minimum relief necessary to allow that “reasonable use,” as determined by the AHO.



Office of Planning and Zoning DALES ASSOCIATES
Page 2 of 3 m

LAND USE AND LICENSING LAW

The originally proposed footprint of approximately 1,800 SF was selected to be less than
the median footprint for the area, such that it will be found to be a reasonable use for the area.
(The median house square footage for the area was 2,297SF.) The originally requested variance
to accommodate that use has been minimized by the proposed placement of the footprint, as well
as the design and placement of the site improvements required to support the single-family use
as required by Code §18.16.305.

Nevertheless, the Applicant has further reduced the footprint with this submission of this
Application. While the Applicant continues to assert that the median size 2,297 SF footprint
constitutes a reasonable use at the Property, and that the originally requested variances are the
minimum necessary to accommodate that reasonable use, the currently proposed footprint is
only approximately 1,700 SF. Accordingly, the requested variances to accommodate that that
Sfootprint — which is less than the size footprint which should be determined a “reasonable use”
— are also less than the minimum necessary to accommodate a reasonable use, which would
otherwise be denied by a strict application of the Code.

Zoning Administration Section Comments.

“The Zoning Administration Section notes that the proposed height should be labeled
within the dwelling shown on the site plan. Zoning Admin concurs with the Critical Area Team
regarding the footprint size and recommendation for minimization. The applicant is reminded that,
in order for a critical area variance to be approved, the applicant must demonstrate and the Hearing
Officer must find that the proposal complies with each and every variance standard provided under
Section 18-16-305(b) and (c) including that the variance is the minimum necessary to afford
relief.”

The proposed height label has been added to the site plan. See Site Plan. The Applicant
again notes the footprint has been additionally reduced with the removal of the covered porch
and window well with this submission.

Engineering Division of Office of Inspections and Permits Comments.

1. Stormwater management micro-practices not allowed in steep areas.

Stormwater management has been placed in the front left of the Property to avoid steep
slopes. To be beneficial for the site and the street, bio-retention area is 252 SF was added to
treat stormwater from both the site and the adjacent street. Stormwater location and design may
be further revised as required by code and design manual regulations prior to the AHO hearing
or grading permit issuance.
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2. I&P does not have sufficient information and documentation on the existing slope stability.
The engineer is required to conduct a slope stability field assessment (provide photographs)
and to delineate the soil types and soil erosion index on the plan to document the existing
condition of the slope along the drainage path to the edge of the property. The results of this
assessment shall be documented in a slope stability statement/letter to be signed and sealed by
a Professional Engineer and added to the plan.

Information regarding slope stability, including a slope stability field assessment and
photographs, may be provided as required by code and design manual regulations prior to the
AHO hearing or grading permit issuance.

3. Best practices and construction techniques to minimize erosion, environmental degradation
will be required during the construction. These notes need to be added to the plan.

Acknowledged. The Applicant intents to follow best practices and construction
techniques to minimize erosion. Further note revisions to the plan as required by code and
design manual regulations will be provided prior to the AHO hearing or grading permit
issuance.

4. Impacts to sensitive areas and natural resources (including specimen trees) within the project
area shall be minimized to the maximum extent practical. A statement to this effect needs to
be provided by the engineer and added to the plan.

Acknowledged. The Applicant has considered and minimized impacts to sensitive areas
and natural resources within the project, including specimen trees. The Applicant has located
the proposed single-family dwelling and required supporting features in a manner to minimize
the impact on all sensitive features of the Property. Further note revisions to the plan as required
by code and design manual regulations will be provided prior to the AHO hearing or grading
permit issuance.

If you have any additional questions, do not hesitate to contact me.

Sincerely,

PhitDales

Dales Associates

238 West Street

Annapolis, Maryland 21401



MARYLAND

DEPARTMENT OF IIEALTII

J. Howard Beard Health Services Building
3 Harry S. Truman Parkway

Annapolis, Maryland 21401

Phone: 410-222-7095 Fax: 410-222-7294
Maryland Relay (TTY): 711
www.aahealth.org

Tonii Gedin, RN, DNP
Health Officer

MEMORANDUM

TO: Sadé Medina, Zoning Applications

Planning and Zoning Department, MS-6301
FROM: Brian Chew, Program Manager C/

Bureau of Environmental Health
DATE: June 6, 2025
RE: R.S. Maisel Builders, Inc.

858 Buckingham Cove Road

Severna Park, MD 21146
NUMBER:  2025-0061-V
SUBJECT:  Variance/Special Exception/Rezoning

The Health Department has reviewed the above referenced variance to allow a dwelling with less
setbacks and buffer than required and with disturbances to slopes of 15% or greater.

The Health Department has reviewed the above-referenced request.
public water and sewer facilities. The Health Department has no objection to the above-referenced

request.

If you have further questions or comments, please contact Brian Chew at 410-222-7413.

ce; Sterling Seay

The property is served by



7/10/25, 4:13 PM
2025-0061-V

Cancel

Help

Task Assign Submit
Task Details | and P Engineering
Assigned Date Due Date
06/02/2025 06/20/2025
Assigned to Assigned to Department
Jean Janvier Engineering
Current Status Status Date
Complete w/ Comments 06/24/2025
Action By Overtime
Jean Janvier No
Comments Start Time

1. Remove the label referring to a “public swm easement (536 Sq. ft.)” for the
proposed micro-bioretention area (MBRA), since it is on a private lot.

2. State the easement type and plat reference for the existing 10" easement,
located east of the proposed dwelling.

3. Explain why there are proposed curb cuts leading from Buckingham Cove Rd
to the site if there is already an existing storm drain inlet at that location.

4. The water meter and the water house connection must be a minimum of 7.5 ft
away from the proposed MBRA.

End Time Hours Spent
0.0

Billable Action by Department
No Engineering
Time Tracking Start Date Est. Completion Date
In Possession Time (hrs) Display E-mail Address in ACA
g%timated Hours Display Comment in ACA
domment Display in ACA

AllACA Users

Record Creator
Licensed Professional
Contact

Owner

Task Specific Information

Expiration Date Review Notes Reviewer Name
Reviewer Phone Number Reviewer Email

https://aaco-prod-av.accela.com/portlets/web/en-us/#/core/spacev360/aaco.20250061v

17m



7/29/25, 9:08 AM
2025-0061-V

Cancel

Help

Task Assign Submit

Task Details OPZ Cultural Resources

Assigned Date

05/30/2025

Assigned to

Stacy Poulos

Current Status

Complete w/ Comments

Action By

Stacy Poulos

Comments

This property has high archaeological potential. All permit/ development
applications are subject to review per Article 17-6-503. Our office will need
review of the permit application's plans once submitted. A site visit may be
required prior to approval in order to complete the review. Please contact the

Archaeological Sites Planner, Anastasia Poulos, pzpoul44@aacounty.org with

any questions.
End Time

Billable

No

Time Tracking Start Date
In Possession Time (hrs)

Estimated Hours
0.0
Comment Display in ACA

AllACA Users

Record Creator
Licensed Professional
Contact

Owner

Task Specific Information

Due Date

06/20/2025

Assigned to Department
OPZ Cultural Resources
Status Date

06/16/2025

Overtime

No

Start Time

Hours Spent
0.0
Action by Department
OPZ Cultural Resources
Est. Completion Date
Display E-mail Address in ACA

Display Comment in ACA

Expiration Date Review Notes
Reviewer Phone Number Reviewer Email

https://aaco-prod-av.accela.com/portlets/web/en-us/#/core/spacev360/aaco.20250061v

Reviewer Name

17m



7/29/25, 9:14 AM Task Assign Submit

2025-0061-V

Cancel Help

Task Details OPZ Critical Area Team
Assigned Date

06/24/2025

Assigned to

Kelly Krinetz

Current Status

Complete w/ Comments
Action By

Kelly Krinetz

Comments

Due Date

06/20/2025

Assigned to Department
OPZ Critical Area

Status Date

06/24/2025

Overtime

No

Start Time

This site is encumbered by environmental features and some relief is warranted.

Variance approval is conditioned on providing the minimum necessary to afford
the applicant relief. While the applicant did remove a porch and reduce the size
of another to reduce the footprint from the prefile, the dwelling itself is still the
same size with a 1794 sq ft footprint, 3476 sq ft of living space and a 2 car
garage. The footprint is still larger than others in the area, includes a two car
garage when others do not and exceeds the total square footage of living space
by more than double in some cases. The applicant has not done enough to
minimize the disturbance and what is proposed exceeds reasonable use when
compared to adjacent dwellings, all of which where built prior to the
implementation of Critical Area Regulations. This is a prime example of making
the lot fit the house rather than proposing a dwelling that fits the lot and the

existing environmental constraints.
End Time

Billable

No

Time Tracking Start Date
In Possession Time (hrs)

Estimated Hours
0.0
Comment Display in ACA

AllACA Users

Record Creator
Licensed Professional
Contact

Owner

Task Specific Information

Hours Spent
0.0
Action by Department
OPZ Critical Area
Est. Completion Date
Display E-mail Address in ACA

Display Comment in ACA

Expiration Date Review Notes
Reviewer Phone Number Reviewer Email

https://aaco-prod-av.accela.com/portlets/web/en-us/#/core/spacev360/aaco.20250061v

Reviewer Name

17m



6/30/25, 12:21 PM

m Jamileh Soueidan -DNR- <jamileh.soueidan@maryland.gov>
Maryland

CAC Comments: 2025-0060-V: R.S. Maisel Builders Inc. (AA 0146-25), 2025-0061-V:
R.S. Maisel Builders Inc. (AA 0147-25), 2025-0102-V: Lopez (AA 0154-25)

1 message

Jamileh Soueidan -DNR- <jamileh.soueidan@maryland.gov>

To: Sadé Medina <pzmedi22@aacounty.org>

Good morning,

Our office have reviewed the above-referenced variances and provide the following comments:

* 2025-0060-V: R.S. Maisel Builders Inc. (AA 0146-25): The project proposes the development of a vested lot with
a single-family dwelling and associated amenities, with disturbance to the Critical Area Buffer and steep slopes.
The proposed improvements will result in 2,096 square feet of lot coverage within the Buffer and 6,549 square feet
of forest clearing. To accurately calculate impacts to the Critical Area Buffer, the expanded buffer will need to be
accurately delineated to reflect the adjacent steep slopes and nontidal wetland. Additionally, the proposed
development will bisect a nontidal wetland, creating an isolated, nontidal wetland on western portion of the
property. Per COMAR 27.01.09.02, the provisions of COMAR 26.23.01 apply to nontidal wetlands in the Critical
Area; a Maryland Department of the Environment authorization will be required. The Administrative Hearing Officer
(AHO) must find that each and every one of the Critical Area Variance standards have been met, including that the
proposal meets unwarranted hardship and that this variance would not adversely affect water quality and wildlife or
plant habitat. If the AHO finds that each and every one of the Critical Area variance standards have been
addressed, then appropriate is required.

¢ 2025-0061-V: R.S. Maisel Builders Inc. (AA 0147-25): The project proposes the development of a vested lot with
a single-family dwelling and associated amenities, with disturbance to the Critical Area Buffer and steep slopes.
The proposed improvements will result in 2,438 square feet of lot coverage within the Buffer and 5,249 square feet
of forest clearing. The Administrative Hearing Officer (AHO) must find that each and every one of the Critical Area
Variance standards have been met, including that the proposal meets unwarranted hardship and that this variance
would not adversely affect water quality and wildlife or plant habitat. If the AHO finds that each and every one of
the Critical Area variance standards have been addressed, then appropriate is required.

e 2025-0102-V: Lopez (AA 0154-25): The applicant is proposing several additions to the existing dwelling unit,
including an addition to the basement, below the existing sunroom, a second-floor addition, a conversion of a
covered porch to living space, and a waterside deck and walkway, with disturbance to the Critical Area Buffer and
steep slopes. The proposed improvements will not result in increased lot coverage or clearing of forest or
developed woodland. However the proposed deck will result in disturbance to steep slopes and the expanded
buffer. In 2008, the property was granted a variance to allow for an expansion of the dwelling. In order for this
variance to be granted, the Administrative Hearing Officer (AHO) must find that each and every one of the Critical
Area Variance standards have been met, including that the proposal meets unwarranted hardship and that this
variance would not adversely affect water quality and wildlife or plant habitat. Additionally, the AHO must determine
that this request meets the requirement of being the minimum necessary to afford relief even when this site
received a previous variance for an expansion of the dwelling. If the AHO finds that each and every one of the
Critical Area variance standards have been addressed, then appropriate is required.

The comments have been entered into the County's online portal.

Sincerely,
Jamileh Soueidan

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ik=38e68fc723&view=pt&search=all&permthid=thread-a:r-6563898728433330241&simpl=msg-a:r-11705288334364...

Mon, Jun 30, 2025 at 12:21 PM

State of Maryland Mail - CAC Comments: 2025-0060-V: R.S. Maisel Builders Inc. (AA 0146-25), 2025-0061-V: R.S. Maisel Builder...
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6/30/25, 12:21 PM State of Maryland Mail - CAC Comments: 2025-0060-V: R.S. Maisel Builders Inc. (AA 0146-25), 2025-0061-V: R.S. Maisel Builder...

Jamileh Soueidan (she/her)
Natural Resources Planner
1804 West Street, Suite 100
Annapolis, MD 21401

Office: 410-260-3462

Cell: 667-500-4994 (preferred)
jamileh.soueidan@maryland.gov

Critical Area Commission for the
Chesapeake & Atlantic Coastal Bays
dnr.maryland.gov/criticalarea

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ik=38e68fc723&view=pt&search=all&permthid=thread-a:r-6563898728433330241&simpl=msg-a:r-11705288334364... 2/2



OFFICE OF PLANNING AND ZONING

CONFIRMATION OF PRE-FILE (2025-0002-P)

DATE OF MEETING: __1/21/2025

P&Z STAFF: _Sara Anzelmo, Kelly Krinetz, Edwin Udenkwo

APPLICANT/REPRESENTATIVE: _R.S. Maisel Builders, Inc./Phil Dales  EMAIL: _dales@dalesassociates.com

SITE LOCATION: _858 Buckingham Cove Road, Severna Park LOT SIZE: 16,395 sf  ZONING: _R2

CA DESIGNATION: _LDA & RCA BMA: _N/A _ or BUFFER: __Yes APPLICATION TYPE: _CA Variance

From the letter of explanation:

“The proposed development is for a single-family detached dwelling on the Property. The proposed dwelling will be
approximately 46’ in depth and 39’ in width with a 1,794 SF footprint. The proposed above grade living area will be 3,476 SF,
with total structure height of 37”. The proposed total lot coverageis 2,833 SF, which is approximately 60% of the maximum
allowable 4,830 SF for the lot pursuant to Code § 17-8-601(c). The front facade for each home will be designed to be consistent
with the character of the existing homes in the neighborhood. The variance required for the proposed development described
aboveis to allow disturbance of slopes and the Critical Area buffer. Pursuant to § 17-8-201, a varianceis required to allow the
disturbance of 3,950 SF of 15%+ steep slopes within the LDA. Pursuant to § 17-8-301(b), a varianceis required to allow the
disturbance of 5,702 SF in the critical area buffer. Again, total lot coverage will only be 2,833 SF but disturbance for which the
varianceis needed includes areas of temporary disturbance which will not be impervious following construction. The Applicant
has designed the lot to best accommodate the proposed dwelling and stormwater management onsite in keeping with
“reasonable use” of the Property as that should be understood within the neighborhood context for the Property and,
importantly, with minimal need for variances to achieve that reasonable use.”

COMMENTS

The Critical Area Team commented that this site is encumbered by environmental features and some relief is
warranted. Variance approval is conditioned on providing the minimum necessary to afford the applicant relief. The
footprint is larger than others in the area and includes a two car garage. The proposed dwelling could be minimized
and a smaller footprint used in order to minimize the proposed disturbance.

The Zoning Administration Section notes that the proposed height should be labeled within the dwelling shown on
the site plan. Zoning Admin concurs with the Critical Area Team regarding the footprint size and recommendation for
minimization. The applicant is reminded that, in order for a critical area variance to be approved, the applicant must
demonstrate and the Hearing Officer must find that the proposal complies with each and every variance standard
provided under Section 18-16-305(b) and (c) including that the variance is the minimum necessary to afford relief.

The Engineering Division of the Office of Inspections and Permits provided the following comments:
1. stormwater management micro-practices not allowed in steep areas.

2. 1&P does not have sufficient information and documentation on the existing slope stability. The engineer is required
to conduct a slope stability field assessment (provide photographs) and to delineate the soil types and soil erosion
index on the plan to document the existing condition of the slope along the drainage path to the edge of the
property. The results of this assessment shall be documented in a slope stability statement/letter to be signed and
sealed by a Professional Engineer and added to the plan.

3. Best practices and construction techniques to minimize erosion, environmental degradation will be required during
the construction. These notes need to be added to the plan.

4. Impacts to sensitive areas and natural resources (including specimen trees) within the project area shall be
minimized to the maximum extent practical. A statement to this effect needs to be provided by the engineer and
added to the plan.



INFORMATION FOR THE APPLICANT

Section 18-16-201 (b) Pre-filing meeting required. Before filing an application for a variance, special exception, or to change a zoning district, to change or remove
a critical area classification, or for a variance in the critical area or bog protection area, an applicant shall meet with the Office of Planning and Zoning to review a
pre-file concept plan or an administrative site plan. For single lot properties, the owner shall prepare a simple site plan as a basis for determining what can be
done under the provisions of this Code to avoid the need for a variance.

*** A preliminary plan checklist is required for development impacting environmentally sensitive areas and for all new single-family dwellings. A stormwater
management plan that satisfies the requirements of the County Procedures Manual is required for development impacting environmentally sensitive areas OR
disturbing 5,000 square feet or more. State mandates require a developer of land provide SWM to control new development runoff from the start of the
development process.

Section 18-16-301 (c ) Burden of Proof. The applicant has the burden of proof, including the burden of going forward with the production of evidence and the
burden of persuasion, on all questions of fact. The burden of persuasion is by a preponderance of the evidence.

A variance to the requirements of the County’s Critical Area Program may only be granted if the Administrative Hearing Officer makes affirmative findings that the
applicant has addressed all the requirements outlined in Article 18-16-305. Comments made on this form are intended to provide guidance and are not intended
to represent support or approval of the variance request.
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